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'DISTRICT OF CQLUMBM REGISTER: 

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement. 
The Council adopts the attached fiscal impact statement as the fiscal impact statement 

required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 
24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code 4 1-206.02(~)(3)). 

Sec. 5. Effective date. 
(a) This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by 

the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of Congressional review 
as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved 
December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code 0 1-206.02(~)(2)), and publication in the 
District of Columbia Register. 

(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect. 

UNSIGNED 

Mayor 
District of Columbia 

May 16, 2003 

West Group Publisher, 1-800-228-2180. 
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COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

OFFICE OF THE BUDGET DIRECTOR 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

Bill Number: Type: Emergency (X) Temporary ( ) Permanent ( ) Date Reported: March 3 1,2003 

SubjedShort Title: Central Detention Facility Monitoring Emergency Amendment Act of 2003 

Part 1. Summary of the Fiscal Estimates of the Bill 

1 .  It will impact spending. (If 'Yes,' complete Section 1 in the Fiscal Estimate Worksheet). 
a) It will affect local expenditures. 
b) It will affect federal expenddures. 
c) It will affect priiate/other expenditures. 
d) It will attect intra-District expenditures. 

2. It will impact revenue. (If 'Yes,' complete Section 2 in the Fiscal Estimate Worksheet). 
a) It will impact local revenue. 
b) It will impact federal revenue. 
c) It will impact privatelother revenue. 
d) It will impact intra-District revenue. 

3. The bill will have NO or minimal fiscal impact. (If 'Yes,' explain below). 

Explanation: There is no fiscal impact because the Department of Corrections is currently producing these 
reports and the Department of Health is currently conducting environmental inspections of the Central Detention 
Facility. 

YES 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Part II. Other Impact of the Blll 

If you check 'Yes' for each question, please explain on separate sheet, if necessary. 

1. It will affect an agency and/or agencies in the District. 

2. Are there performance measuredoutput for this bill? 

3. Will it have resultdoutcome, i.e., what would happen if this bill is not enacted? 

4. Are funds appropriated for this bill in the Budget and Financial Plan for the current year? 

Sources of information: 

~ 

Councilmember: Kathy Patterson 

Staff Person & Tel: Renee McPhatter at 724-7808 

Council Budget Director's Signature:+% & W j  

9s 





DlSlRlCT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER MAY 3 0 2003 
+lonorable Linda W. Cropp 
FIS: “Central Detention Facility Monitoring Amendment Act of 2003” 
Page 2 of 2 

the reports required by federal oversight. Should this not be the case, such that the required report 
content would be limited to DOH qualified inspections. 

Financial Plan Impact 

Funds are not sufficient in the FY 2003 through FY 2006 budget and financial plan to implement the 
proposed legislation. The proposed legislation would result in $100,000 in additional expenditures 
for th{ District in FY 2004, and a total of approximately $309,000 in FY 2004 through FY 2006. No 
additifnal costs would be incurred in FY 2003 because the costs associated with continued 
inspections are part of current budgeted expenditures for FY 2003. 

The Department of Health would incur $100,000 in unbudgeted expenditures in FY 2004 to 
implement the proposed legislation. These costs are the result of personal (PS) and non-personal 
services (NPS) costs to comply with the bill’s inspection and reporting requirements. DOH would be 
required to incur unbudgeted PS costs to hire a health inspector, supervise the inspector and to incur 
unbudgeted NPS costs to purchase necessary supplies for the health inspector. The PS costs assume 
fringe benefits and an increase for inflation of 3 percent in each year beginning in FY 2005, and the 
NPS costs assume 3 percent inflation beginning in FY 2005. These costs are detailed in the table 
below. 

The implicit building code inspection and reporting requirements could result in requirements for 
DCRA as discussed above; however, DCRA could perform the required duties with existing 
resources. There is no cost estimated to result from DOC providing internal facility reports on a 
quarterly basis to the Council. 

I I F Y  2003 1 FY2004 I FY2005 I FY2006 I4-Year Total I 
PS costs: 

Health Inspector (1 2/7) $0 $77.321 $79,641 $82,030 $238,991 
Supervision $0 $12,679 $13,059 $13,451 $39,190 

NPS costs $0 $10,000 $10,300 $10,609 $30,909 
Total $0 $100.000 $103.000 $106.090 $309.090 
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AN ACT 

D.C, ACT 15-82 

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
WY 19, 2003 

To provide, on an emergency basis, for the expenditure of $600,000 from fiscal year 2003 
reserve funds for the Children and Youth Investment Trust Fund to provide a 
supplemental grant for the summer feeding program. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this 
act may be cited as the “Additional Use of the Reserve Funds Omnibus Emergency Act of 2003“. 

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 133 of the District of Columbia Appropriations Act of 2002, 
approved December 21,2001 (Pub. L. No. 107-96; 115 Stat. 9 5 9 ,  the Council approves the 
expenditure of $600,000 from the fiscal year 2003 reserve funds to be made available to the 
Children and Youth Investment Trust Fund to provide a supplemental grant for the summer 
feeding program. 

Sec. 3. The use of the reserve funds is already incorporated into the District of 
Columbia’s budget and financial plan and, therefore, the enactment of this legislation has no 
fiscal impact. 

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto 
by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer 
than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in 
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section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 
Stat. 1588; D.C. Official Code fj 1-204.12(a)). 

Council of the District of Columbia 

I Mayor 
District of Columbia 

APPROVED 
May 19, 2003 
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Sec. 3. Section 204(a) ofthe Freedom of Information Act of 1976, effective March 29, 1977 ;;234 
(D.C. ,Law 1-96; D.C. Official Code 0 2-534(a)), is amended as follows: 

its p&e. 

place. 

I (a) Paragraph (8) is amended by striking the phfase "; and" and inserting a semi-colon in 

' (b) Paragraph (9) is amended by striking the period and inserting the phrase "; and" in its 

(c) A new paragraph (10) is added to read as follows: 
"( 10) Information exempt from disclosure by D.C. Official Code $47-285 1.06.". 

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement. 
There will be no negative fiscal impact. 

Sec. 5 .  Effective date. 
This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the 

Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 
days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 41 2(a) 
of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. 
Official Code $ 1-204.12(a)). 

Council of the District of Columbia 
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AN ACT 

D.C. ACT 15-84 

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

FAY 19, 2003 

To approve, on an emergency basis, the acceptance and use of grants not appropriated in the 
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2003. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this 
act may be cited as the “Early May Budget Modifications for FY 2003 Grant Funds Approval 
Emergency Act of 2003”. 

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 119 of the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2003, 
approved February 20,2003 (Pub. Law 107-96; 1 17 Stat. 1 l) ,  the acceptance and use of the 
following grants are hereby approved: 

Reason for 
Agency Grant# Phase Type Request 

$15,000 

$185,410 

$18,694 

$433,609 

$599,46: 

$208,50: 

1 

4102 



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER MAY 3 0 2003 

ENROLLED ORIGINAL 

State Education 
Office CAFOOI 03 Federal Food 

State Education 
Office CACOOl 03 Federal CasWCommodity 

Child & Adult Care 

State Education National School 
Office NSLOOl 03 Federal Lunch budget 

State Education 
Office NSBOOI 03 Federal School Breakfast 

brant Award 
Less Than 
Estimated 

Child & Adult Care Amount in State Education 

State Education 
Office NSMOO1 03 Federal Special Milk Budget 

Grant Award - 
Less Than 
Estimated 

State Education Summer Food Amount in 
Office SFPOOl 03 Federal Meals Budget 

$1,885,649 

$27,920 

$1,872,387 

$639,156 

($2,76C 

($34,6 1 I 

I ($2,96: 
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‘r 

State Education 

e artment of Health 

y1 
Department of Health 

Department of Health 

pepartment of Health 

Department of 
Human Services 

Department of 
Human Services 
D epartnien t of 
Human Services 

Reason for 
Request Amount ;rant ## Phase Type Description 
Grant Award 
Less Than 

Summer Food Estimated 
Sponsor Amount in 

Budget ($147,246) SFAOO 1 03 Federal Administration 

$40,000 

$46,996 

$26,860 

$1,04 1,243 

($1 11,570) 

($272,669) 

($1,070,204) 

$1,250,000 7 
$221,0101 
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'Human Services 
Department of 
Human Services 

Department of 
Human Services . 
Department of 
Human Services 
Department of 
Human Services 

Department of 
Human Services 

Department of 

uman Services P- 
epartment of 

epartment of 

epartment of 
uman Services k-- 
epartment of 

23CAPA 

22RSBS 

22RSDD 

22RSIL 

22RSSE 

3 1 CSCF 

2 2 c s c s  

22FSFV 

3 2 c s c s  

22FSRE 

22FSRR 

33CAPA 

32MSDD 

2 Federal Service \New Grant 
Rehgee 

$22,863 

$1,839,643 

$1,168,425 

$27,476 

$175,000 

$2,7 16 

$301,779 

$537,788 

$757,141 

$225,00( 

$54,76? 

($100,000 

($94,369 
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oinniunity 

ommunity 
eveloDment 

keason for 
;rant # Phase Type Description Request 

Emergency Shelter 

ome lnvestment 

($284,5031 

$40,000 

$73,915 

$1,055 

$30,433 

$2 1,072 

$198,370 

($87,449 

$728,89 

$446,38 

$36,965 

$361,62; 

$66.93; 

$454,37: 

5 
4/06 
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Reason for 
Agency Grant # Phase Type Description Request 

1 1 Lome Investment Pver mount From 
of Housing and 

omrnuiiity 

ome Investment 

$608.039 

$2,047,100 

$152,217.00 

$4,320,184 

$5433 1 

$17,422 

$15,69! 

$35 

$36,342 

$146,951 

$697,0 1: 

$308,94( 

$1,50 

$84,40 

6 
4/07 
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ept. of Housing and 1 
ommunity 
eveloDment 
ept. of Housing and 
ommunity 

ommunity 

Child and Family 

epartment of 
anking and 

pinancia1 Institutions 
epartment of 
anking and 

Greater Than 
Child Abuse Estimated 
Prevention & Amount in 

CACAO1 03 Federal Treatment Budget $5,94 1 

Freddie Mac Private 
FANMAE 03 Private Grant New Grant $25,00C 

Fannie Mae 
FMAPL1 ,03 Private Predatory Lending ,New Grant $40,00C 

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement. 
This legislation does not affect the District of Columbia’s budget or financial plan and, 

therefore, has no fiscal impact. 

Sec. 4. Effective date. 
This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the 

Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 
90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 
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412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 8 13; 
D.C. Official Code 3 1-204.12(a)). 

n 

Council of the District of Columbia 

I 

Mayor I 
District of Columbia 

APPROVED 
May 19, 2003 





DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER 



DlSTRlCT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER 

(1 0) Two paren s of Dis 

I 

Mayor 1 
District of Columbia 

APPROVED 
May 19 ,  2003 


